UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 17, 2013

BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware 000-23186 62-1413174
(State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer
of Incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

4505 Emperor Blvd., Suite 200

Durham, North Carolina 27703
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(919) 859-1302

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below):

0  Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

0 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

0  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 210.14d-2(b))
|

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))




Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 17, 2013, BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the “Company”) and the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) mutually agreed
to amend the Agreement dated January 3, 2007 between the Company and HHS (the “Agreement”) to extend the Agreement’s current expiration date of
December 31, 2013 for two months. The new expiration date is changed to February 28, 2014. The extension of the Agreement will allow ongoing stability
testing of peramivir to continue beyond the current contract expiration date. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits
Exhibit No. Description
10.1 Amendment #16 to the Agreement between BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

dated December 17, 2013.



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 23, 2013 BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

By: /s/ Alane Barnes

Alane Barnes
Vice President, General Counsel, and Corporate Secretary



EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description
10.1 Amendment #16 to the Agreement between BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

dated December 17, 2013.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

T FRERCEAT TP RO HL T EFFECTIVE DETE ;
Sixteen (16) See Block 160 | N/A

B ESUED Y CO0E 7 ALWISTEREDBY (7 ofoer than ftem ] CO0E

HHS /08 /ASPR/ANMCG
330 Independence Avenue, SW, Room Ge40
Washington, DC 20201

HHS /0S8 /ASPR/AMCG

EFNRE AR AODAESS OF CORTRRCTOR  [Wo, Hreet, cowrly, Siate and 2 Lode] TRT W
BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
4505 Emperor Boulewvard, Suite 200 Dmm
Durham, NC 27703
TOR. TACTF I ATCRT OF COFTRAL IO b,
HHEQ100200700032C
— rﬂﬁ%mm&ﬁm“r e
.
] i sboove rnumbstvent solictation is nrandied s 5ot forth b iam 14, The heur and date specified For recsips of Offers ﬂ s emterded, I:] s ot ewtended.
Offars mast acknowladge receipt of this amendment pricr to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or 35 smended, by one of the foliowing methods:
@y comgleting Rems 8 and 15, and returning coples of the . il By ach ledging receipt of this il on gach copy of the offer submited;

o ) By separane better oo vekegram which indiudes a reference to the sollcitation and smendment numbsers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECENED AT THE PLACE
DESIGMATED FOR THE RECEFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by virtse of this amendment your desine to change an offer

Ma mhtﬁ'%wamﬁm%:w“d\hdngummlmmahﬂmm&:mlird:hk
T2 ACCLIUNTING AND AFFROPRATION GATA. W requared]

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

Ran HECHANGES SET FORTH N ITER

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIRED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES frusch as chages in paying offics,
apprapriation date. el 1 SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ALUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

I SLee S e

B TITFIR (hpexity fypee of moamanan and cuananty]

Mutual Agreement of the Parties
E.IMPORTANT: Contractor 7] snot,  [5] is required to sign this decument and return
T Thganized by DLF 1ethion lendingt, mauding salck et FubJReT A Tar where Reas e

FURPOSE: To extend the current expiration date of December 31, 2013 for sixty (60)] days at no
additional cost to the Government. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

L copies to the issuing office.

Total contract amount remains unchanged ($234,852,147).
Contract expiration date is changed to February 28, 2014.

Excepn as pegvicked herein, all terms and conditions of the dooument referenced in ibem SA of 108, a5 hiselofon: changed, remains unchanged and In full fance and et

TSR RAME RN TITLE OF SIGHER  (Tppe or print] TER. ar
Kim Morris
TS COTFTRAL TCrr PN TCDRTESGHES  [100. UNITEG STATES OF AMERCS TOC DATESIGNED
Eignature of peron T g Tgnature of Lon fracTing CRcaT
SN 7580-01-152-8070 HMDAEFDHHW IREV. 10-83]
Prescribad by G54 FAR (48 CFR) 53,243

Painagaun edition unusable

Exhibit 10.1



